
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 10 October 2018 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Wednesday, 13 June 2018 4.00 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
 

5 - 6 

4. EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 
 

7 - 11 

5. SCHOOLS BALANCES 2017-18 
 

12 - 16 

6. HIGH NEEDS UPDATE 
 

17 - 47 

7. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2017-18 
 

48 - 49 

8. CENTRAL BUDGETS 
 

50 - 52 

9. SCHOOLS CAPITAL UPDATE 2018-19 
 

53 - 59 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at Civic Suite, Town 
Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC 

A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Middlehurst, Financial Management, HBC 
M. Vasic, Operational Director – People 
T. Bell, 16-19 Provision 
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative 
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Wilson, (Vice Chair in the Chair) Secondary Governor 
Representative 
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative 
A. Sheppard, Observer 

 
 Action 

SCF30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies had been received from Kathryn Albiston, 

Jackie Coughlan, Karl Landrum and Jeanette Vincen
[...]
ith a Nursery’ group.  
Mr Landrum agreed to switch his representation to accommodate  
recruitment into the VA category where we had received a nomination, 
thus enabling the long term vacancy ‘Primary School with a Nursery’ to 
be filled by him.  

 
3.6 In response to canvassing the eligible schools to fill the vacancy for a 

Secondary Academy representative, a nomination was received by The 
Heath Family of Schools’ Chief Executive, for Judith McConville to 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

 

represent.  As no other nominations were received Mrs McConville will 
fill this vacancy.  Other eligible schools have been advised. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The pressures on school and education budgets along with the proposed 

changes to schools and high needs funding means that it is vital that 
each sector has appropriate representation. 

 
5.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection 

Contact Officer 

EFA - Schools Forum 
Operational and Good 
Practice Guide- December 
2016 
 

HBC Office Ann Jones 

EFA – Schools Forum 
Structure 

HBC Office Ann Jones  

 

Page 6



REPORT TO:  Schools Forum 
 
DATE:   13 June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager, Revenues and Financial                                                                               

Management Division 
 
SUBJECT:   Early Years Funding Review 2018-19 
 
WARD:   Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report to the School Forum the review of the Early Years Funding position 

for 2018/19. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
   

1) The review and revised 2018/19 Early Years Funding Formula is 
noted; and 

 
2) The revised basic rate paid to early year providers of £4.41 is 

noted. 
 
2.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Schools Forum received a report on 21 March 2018 setting out the Early 

Years funding position for 2018/19. The report noted a decrease to the early 
year setting hourly rate as a result of a reduction to the Government funded 
hourly rate from £5.40 in 2017/18 to £5.13 in 2018/19.  

 
2.2 Following the Schools Forum March 2018 meeting the Council received 

representation from early year providers querying the level of funding which 
was proposed to be passed through to providers. The Council is required to 
pass through 95% of three and four year old funding from Government to early 
year providers. This pass through requirement ensures that the vast majority 
of Government funding reaches providers so that they can deliver free 
entitlements. 

 
2.3 The Council agreed to an immediate review of the pass through rate, this was 

undertaken by colleagues from another North West Council. The review was 
taken in line with calculations provided by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency, through a February 2018 operational guide titled ‘Early Years 
Entitlements: Local Authority Funding of Providers’. 

 
2.4 The finding of the review was the Council were in marginally in breach of the 

pass through rate, for Halton this was calculated at 94.6%. The main reason 
for this wasn’t as a result of the amount held back centrally but as a result of 
the number of hours funding received from Government compared to the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



hours Halton had used in the pass through calculation, based on the January 
2018 census figure. This has increased by approximately 51,000 (3.4%). 

 
3.0 REVISED FUNDING FORMULA 
 
3.1 As a result of not meeting the pass through rate the funding formula has been 

updated as shown in Table 1. The formula used is as per ESFA guidance, 
referred to in para 2.3 

 
TABLE 1: 
 

CALC  Funding 
Formula as per 

March 2018 
School Forum 

Report (£) 

Revised 
Funding 

Formula (£) 

A Basic Allocation 6,722,402.73 6,563,470.02 
B Maintained Nursery Schools 

(MNS) Lump Sum 
62,060.00 105,561.72 

C Deprivation Supplement 365,682.75 356,710.33 
D Quality Supplement 219,051.00 214,026.20 
E Enhanced Provision 80,000.0
[...]
cile back to the Council’s 2018/19 early years allocation, a calculation is 
provided in Table 2. 

 
TABLE 2: 
 

 Funding Formula as 
per March 2018 
School Forum 

Report (£) 

Revised Funding 
Formula (£) 

2018.19 Initial Early Years 
Allocation 

9,479,357.14 9,479,357.14 

   
Expenditure   
Pass Through Total 7,446,656.48 7,394,206.55 
Maintained Nursery Schools (MNS) 
Lump Sum 

62,060.00 105,561.72 

Two Year Old Funding Allocation 1,572,817 1,586,059.20 
Early Years Pupil Premium 120,270.00 120,074.68 
Disabled Access Fund 43,050.00 37,515.00 
Central Expenditure (3& 4 Year Old) 235,940.00 235,940.00 
Rounding Balance -1,436.34  

Expenditure Total 9,479,357.14 9,479,357.15 

   

 
  
4.0 PROVIDER RATES  
 
4.1 The base rate to be paid to early year providers will be £4.41, an increase 

from the amount of £4.37 reported in the March 2018 School Forum meeting. 
This is calculated from the available base rate divided by the number of base 
rate hours. 

 
4.2 Providers will continue to be paid on a monthly basis and adjusted for the 

actual number of hours provided. If actual number of hours is greater than the 

Page 9



base position the Council may be notified of an increase in funding, although 
this is currently uncertain. If the Council is notified during the financial year that 
the grant allocation is increasing for 3 and 4 year olds and the increase is 
material, we are allowed to apply to the Secretary of State to change the 
formula during the year. 
 

5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 At the time of writing the report we are awaiting a response from the Education 

and Skills Funding Agency on the formal steps the Council need to take to 
amend the funding formula. We are proposing to write to the Secretary of 
State to ask for a disapplication of the original formula. 

 
5.2 It is further proposed the Council retrospectively apply the revised base rate of 

£4.41 back to 01 April 2018. This will be done with effect to payments for the 
hours of July 
[...]
rum the level of funding brought forward from 

2017-18 by Halton schools. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1)    The report is noted; and 
 

2)   School Forum to decide if any schools are to provide further 
information regarding high balances. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following discussion at the School Forum meeting in January 2013, 

the excess surplus balance limits previously imposed on schools were 
lifted for 2012-13 and has continued up to 2017-18.  However the 
balances were still to be monitored. 

 
3.2 The level of balances in the Individual School Budget held by Halton 

Schools brought forward into 2018-19 is £3,694,868.  This is a 
decrease of £1,080,964 to the balance carried forward into 2017-18 of 
£4,775,832. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that the Primary sector balances have decreased by 

£525,412 from £3,889,678 to £3,364,266 over the year.  Out of the 44 
maintained primaries, 17 have balances that exceed the former excess 
surplus balance limit of 8%. 

 
3.4 At the end of 2017-18, Nursery balances increased by £8,767 from 

£33,369 to £42,136. 
 
3.5 Overall the secondary school sector balance has decreased by 

£596,558 from £627,020 to £30,462.  Please note that at the point of 
writing this report The Grange conversion figures have not been 
finalised and are therefore not included. 

 
3.6 For special schools the overall sector balance has increased by 

£32,240 from £225,765 to £258,005. 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5



3.7 Appendix A details the Individual School Budget balances with 
comparison to the previous year.  Schools which have balances above 
the former excess surplus balance limit are highlighted. 

 
3.8 A total of £229,545 Non-LMS funds were carried forward into 2017-18 

by schools.  This balance has increased by £48,986 to give a balance 
of £278,531 to be carried forward into 2018-19. 

 
3.9 Appendix B details the Non-LMS (Devolved Formula Capital) balances 

brought forward into 2018-19. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATI
[...]
cial Schools 13,905.00 22,395.12

Total - All Schools 229,545.00 278,530.90

$ficd4ql5.xls

Page 16



REPORT TO:  School Forum  
 
DATE:                       13 June 2018   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Operational Director – Education, 

Inclusion and Provision  
 
SUBJECT: High Needs update 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on the High Needs funding. It 

sets out a range of further budget reductions required in 2018/2019.  It 
also outlines the proposed new approach to discretionary top up funding 
(previously known as Enhanced Provision). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The Forum note the proposed budget reductions outlined in 
paragraph 3.2; and 

 
2) The Forum consider and comment on the Guidance for 

Supporting Pupils with SEND to ensure additional support is 
determined by a Headteacher panel and based on the specific 
needs of individual children.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 21st March 2018 it was reported that due to the increased demand 

for support for pupils with special educational needs, the level of 
complexity of some pupils and reduced flexibility to transfer money 
between the different funding blocks, Halton was facing a significant 
budget deficit of over £2.1 million in its High Needs Budget in 
2018/2019. 

 
3.2 Although a range of budget reductions were agreed, based on the 

indicative High Needs budget a shortfall of over £220,652 remained. To 
address this funding gap the following additional savings have been 
proposed: 

 

Funding Area 
 

Saving 

SEND Commissioner Post  £21,000 

Behaviour Support Team £64,156 

Home Tutors £50,000 

Inclusion Staffing and Supply 
and Services Reductions 

£52,971 

Reserves £32,525 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



Total £220,652 

 
 
3.3 It was estimated that, unlike in previous years, where Halton has had a 

healthy reserve, once commitments had been allowed for, most of the 
reserves would be accounted for.  Final figure
[...]
onary top up funding is delegated to a Panel of Headteachers or 
Senior School Staff from both the Primary and Secondary sector.  LA 
Officers will attend the meeting but in an advisory capacity.   

Page 18



   
3.10  A response to the Disapplication Request submitted in relation to the 

Special Schools budgets has now been received.  The correspondence 
from the Education Funding and Skills Agency received on 25th May 
2018 advises that the Secretary of State considered the case 
submitted and has grant his approval on condition that the individual 
schools have agreed to it and that the average reduction in top up 
funding that schools receive will be around -5%.  Special Schools 
budgets will now need to be re-calculated. 

 
3.11 In May 2018 Peopletoo were commissioned to undertake a review of 

SEND in Halton.  Through this review we want to achieve the following: 
 

 Detailed understanding of our SEND population 

 Detailed understanding of our special school population and pupil 
profile 

 Detailed understanding of our future needs and profiles of specialist 
provision to meet that need 

 Detailed understanding of  future post 16 needs and opportunities 
to improve provision and capacity in our local communities  

 Detailed understanding of the views of all stakeholders in terms of 
existing strengths and opportunities to improve high needs 
provision 

 Detailed understanding of perceived barriers to inclusion in 
mainstream schools and colleges with recommendations for 
potential solutions 

 Detailed understanding of the total level of  resources available and 
how to effectively target these to meet need 

 Detailed understanding of potential challenges, sensitivities and 
conflicts of interest, together with potential solutions to these. 

 
3.12 A final report will be produced by the Peopletoo by the end of 

September 2018. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The initial budgets allocated to the four special schools were based on 

the minimum
[...]
nal funding which can be requested from the 

Local Authority to provide additional support for a child after the Element 1 and Element 2 funding have been allocated 

Area of Need Costed 

Provision 

Who Whole class/ 

group/ 

individual 

Outcomes (should be over a year and 

must be SMART) 

Success Criteria at the end of one 

year review 

Cognition and 

Learning 

 

     

Communication 

and Interaction 

 

     

Social, 

Emotional and 

Mental Health  

 

     

Sensory and 

Physical 

 

     

 

P
age 47



REPORT TO:  Schools Forum 
 
DATE:   13 June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Principal Finance Officer, Financial Management Division 
 
SUBJECT:   Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2017-18 
 
WARD:    Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report to the School Forum the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

position for 2017-18 and note the amount of DSG carried forward into the 
2018-19 financial year. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the amount of unspent DSG from 2017-18 of 
£466,754 is carried forward into the 2018-19 financial year, be noted by 
the Schools Forum. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 Each year all local authorities are required to submit a Section 251 Outturn 

return to the Department for Education.  The authority records its total income 
and expenditure for the previous financial year (2017-18).  This includes 
income and expenditure at individual school level, taken from the Consistent 
Financial Reporting return plus central local authority income and expenditure. 

 
3.2 The DSG available for distribution in 2017-18 totalled  £79.5M as below: 
 

Final allocation of DSG for 2017-18   £77.9M 
Plus unspent DSG from 2016-17 carried forward £ 1.6M 
Total DSG available in 2017-18    £79.5M 
 

3.3 The DSG expenditure in 2017-18 totalled £79.0 as below: 
 

Actual DSG School level expenditure   £64.3M 
Actual DSG Central expenditure    £14.7M 
Total DSG expenditure in 2017-18   £79.0M 
 

3.4 The unspent DSG from 2017-18 brought forward into 2018-19 is therefore 
£0.5M as below: 

 
Total DSG available in 2017-18    £79.5M 
Total DSG expenditure in 2017-18   £79.0M 
Total DSG brought forward into 2018-19   £  0.5M 
 

 
 

Page 48 Agenda Item 7



3.5 The balance of DSG has already been substantially committed and allocated 
for spend in 2018/19.  This includes: 

 Pupil Referral Centres - £0.260m 

 Wade Deacon SLA - £0.053m 

 Education & Skills Funding Agency - £0.104m 

 High Needs - £0.050m 
 
3.6 Regular monitoring meetings will continue over the course of the year to 

identify areas of concern and in order to put in place ways of minimising the 
risk of overspending against the available allocation.  

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Council are required to ensure that Dedicated Schools Grant funding is 
allocated towards school expenditure and that an element retained centrally is 
earmarked towards services supporting schools. The balance of DSG unspent 
as at 31 March 2018 will contribute towards schools and services achieving a 
balanced budget position for 2018/19.   

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation to 

all schools and settings. 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Given the level of public spending austerity since 2010 this is resulting in 

increased pressure on school budgets. Financial support is offered to schools 
and the Council will continue to monitor the level of DSG spend throughout the 
year to mitigate against the risk of overspending against available funding.  

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation to 

all schools and settings. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPES UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 None. 

Page 49



REPORT TO:  Schools Forum  
 
DATE:                       13 June 2018   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Operational Director – Edu
[...]
 has been an increase in the 
number of schools applying for financial support.  This places pressure 
on this budget.  

 
4.3     Numbers of children and young people placed in independent and other 

Local Authority provision remains high and in many cases very 
expensive. 

 
4.4 There is limited funding available for discretionary top up funding.  
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 

There is insufficient funding to meet the costs of ongoing premature 
retirements.  A review of funding is undertaken to identify alternative 
funding sources for 2019 onwards. 
 
Although there has been an increase in schools experiencing financial 
difficulty in 2018/2019, the DFE have advised that there will be additional 
funding available to Halton as part of the transition to the National Funding 
Formula in 2019/2010. 
 
The role of the dedicated SEND Commissioner will be to reduce the costs 
and the level of independent placements.  The independent review of 
SEND will identify current and future need and how best this need can be 
met within the resources available.   

  
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 
 
 
7.0 
 
 
7.1 

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 
to all schools and settings.  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPES UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 

 

Page 52



 
 

REPORT TO:                         Schools Forum   
 
DATE:                                    13 June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:       Strategic Director – People   
 
SUBJECT:                             Schools Capital Update – 2018/19 
 
WARD: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0   PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on the receipt of funding via the Healthy 

Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF), additional capital works required for 2018/19 at 
Ashley School and Simms Cross Primary Schools, and the proposals for 
additional resource base provision at two of Halton’s primary schools to 
accommodate and support children with Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health needs.   

 
1.2  A report is being submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 14th June 

2018 asking them to note the Healthy Pupil Capital Funding, approve the 
proposed works at Ashley School and Simms Cross Primary School, and 
approve the proposals regarding the Social Emotional and Mental Health 
resource bases at the two of Halton’s primary schools.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) The Healthy Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF) and application procedure   

for 2018/19 is noted; 
 
 

2) The proposals for capital works at Ashley School and Simms Cross 
Primary School, funded from the Basic Need Capital funding are 
noted; and 

 
3) The proposals regarding the provision of Social, Emotional and 

Mental Health Resource Bases at Beechwood Primary School and 
Halton Lodge Primary School, together with the publishing of 
statutory notices are noted.   

 
3.0   Healthy Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF) 
   
3.1 The Council’s Executive Board received a report on 18th January 2018 

(minute 89 refers) regarding receipt of The Healthy Pupils Capital Funding 
for 2018/19 as a result of £100m of revenue generated from the Soft Drinks 
Industry Levy.  In March 2018 the Department for Education confirmed 
Halton’s allocation of £70,362.  This funding is for one financial year only and 
is to be used to improve children’s and young people’s physical and mental 
health, by improving and increasing availability to facilities for physical 
activity, healthy eating, mental health and well-being and medical conditions.  

 

Page 53 Agenda Item 9



3.2  The funding will be distributed equally to Halton’s Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Nursery, Primary and Special Schools.  Schools will be required 
to complete an application form outlining the project confirming how it meets 
the grant conditions, once the works are completed and copy invoices 
submitted, the funding will be released to the school.  Schools may if they 
w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at The Board Room - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC 

A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Middlehurst, Financial Management, HBC 
S. Baker, Revenues & Financial Management, HBC 
M. Vasic, Strategic Director People, HBC 
E. Wright, Secondary Academy Representative 
T. Bell, 16-19 Provision Representative 
K. Albiston, PVI Representative 
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative 
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative 
K. Landrum (Chair), Primary School with a Nursery Representative  
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative 
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative 
A. Sheppard, Primary VA Schools Representative 
A. Simmons, Community Primary Representative 

 
 Action 

SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 No apologies were received for the meeting.  
   
SCF2 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF3 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received an update regarding the 

membership of the Forum and recent recruitment activity 
carried out in order to maintain the required representation. 

 
The following was confirmed: 
 

 A vacancy still existed for a small primary school 
representative; 

 A vacancy still existed for a primary academy 
representative; 

 Anne Simmons would replace Richard Collings as a 
Community Primary representative; 

 



 

 

 Angela Sheppard would represent the Primary VA 
sector; 

 Karl Landrum would represent the Primary School 
with a Nursery sector; and 

 Judith McConville would join the Secondary Academy 
group of representatives. 

 
The importance of each sector having appropriate 

representation was noted, however despite several attempts 
to recruit to the small primary and primary academy sectors, 
these still remained unrepresented as nominations were not 
forthcoming. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Forum confirms and notes the 
current membership as outlined above. 

   
SCF4 EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA  
  
 The Forum received a review of the Early Years 

Funding position for 2018-19.   
 
It was reported at the meeting on 21 March 2018 a 

report was presented to the Forum setting out the Early 
Years hourly rate as a result of a reduction to the 
Government funded hourly rate from £5.40 in 2017-18 to 
£5.13 in 2018-19. 

 
Following the Schools Forum meeting the Council 

received representation from early year providers querying 
the level of funding which was proposed to be passed 
through to providers.  The Council then agreed to a review 
of the pass through rate, which was undertaken by 
colleagues from another North West authority, using 
calculations provided by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency, using a February 2018 operational guide.  

 
The Forum was advised that the review found that the 

Council were marginally in breach of the pass through rate, 
for Halton this was calculated at 94.6%.  It was noted that 
this was as a result of the number of hours funding received 
from Government compared to the hours Halton had used in 
the pass through calculation, based on the January 2018 
census figure.  This had increased by approximately 51,000 
(3.4%).   

 
Members were referred to Table 1 in paragraph 3.1, 

which showed the revised funding.  The report provided 
commentary regarding the revised amounts. It was 
explained that the large increase in contingency funding 
reflected the increase in hours from the census position from 

 



 

 

January 2017 to January 2018.   
 
Table 2 was presented to help understand how both 

the revised and original funding formula reconciled back to 
the Council’s 2018-19 early years allocation.  It was reported 
that the base rate to be paid to early year providers would 
now be £4.41, an increase from the amount of £4.37.  The 
Council would retrospectively apply this revised base rate 
back to 1 April 2018.  Early years providers requested that 
more notice be given to them with regards to cuts to 
budgets, so that they had more time to adjust and put plans 
in place to compensate for these. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the review and revised 2018-19 Early Years 

Funding Formula; and 
 

2) notes the revised basic rate paid to Early Year 
providers is £4.41. 

   
SCF5 SCHOOLS BALANCES 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received a report that presented the level 

of funding brought forward from 2017-18 by Halton Schools. 
 
Members were reminded that following a discussion 

at the Schools Forum meeting in January 2013, the excess 
surplus balance limits previously imposed on schools were 
lifted for 2012-13 and this had continued up to 2017-18.  The 
balances however were still to be monitored by Schools 
Forum. 

 
The level of balances in the individual school budget 

held by Halton Schools brought forward into 2018-19 was 
£3,694,868.  This was a decrease of £1,080,964 to the 
balance carried forward the previous year. 

 
Appended to the report were Appendices A and B.  

Appendix A detailed the individual school budget balances 
with comparisons to the previous year; schools which had 
balances above the former excess surplus balance limit 
were highlighted.  Appendix B detailed the Non-LMS 
(Devolved Formula Capital) balances brought forward into 
2018-19. 

 
The report provided Members with carry over 

information on the primary sector, the nursery sector, the 
secondary sector, special schools sector and the Non-LMS 
balances.  It was noted that the academy balances were not 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

included in the list as these had not been applied for.  
 
The Forum discussed the schools with an above 8% 

carry over and whether they should request further 
information from them regarding what the money was to be 
used for and in particular, whether any of the carry forward 
was reserved to help the schools sustain their balances for 
next year.  It was also commented that schools with a deficit 
carry over were just as much of a concern as those with an 
excess, and that these schools should be contacted as well 
for further information. 

 
It was also requested that Officers write to the 

academies requesting their balances, so that all the 
Borough’s schools’ carryover figures were available to the 
Forum and in the public domain. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the report; 

 
2) agrees that all academies be requested to provide 

their carry over figures;  
 

3) requests that all schools with an above 8% carryover 
be contacted regarding what the money will be used 
for; and 

 
4) requests that all schools with a deficit carryover be 

contacted for further information on this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision  

   
SCF6 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE  
  
 The Forum a received report which provided an 

update on the High Needs Funding which included a range 
of further budget reductions required in 2018-19 (explained 
in paragraph 3.2); and outlined the proposed new approach 
to discretionary top up funding (previously known as 
Enhanced Provision). 

 
It was suggested that the ring fenced, cash limited 

budget for discretionary top up funding be delegated to a 
Panel of Headteachers or senior school staff from both the 
Primary and Secondary sectors, with LA officers attending in 
an advisory capacity only. 

 
It was noted that in May 2018 Peopletoo were 

commissioned to undertake a review of SEND in Halton and 
a final report would be produced by Peopletoo at the end of 
September 2018.  Paragraph 3.11 provided a list of 

 



 

 

outcomes that were expected from the review.   
 
Appended to the report were the following 

documents: 
 

 the paper SEND Support and Education, Health and 
Care Plans in Halton;  

 the application form for request for discretionary Top-
Up Funding; 

 the CARE Schedules – checklists assessing Risk of 
Exclusion for Primary and Secondary schools (pupil 
and teachers versions); and 

 the paper ‘Evidence of action for pupils at risk of 
exclusion’. 
 
Officers also updated the Forum with the 

disapplication request, submitted in relation to the Special 
Schools budgets.  The Secretary of State had considered 
the case and had granted his approval on condition that the 
individual schools had agreed to it and that the average 
reduction in top up funding that schools receive would be no 
more than -5%.  Special School’s budgets would now be re-
calculated.  Members received an update from the Special 
Schools representative on the impacts that the reduction 
would have on their provision. 

 
It was commented that some mainstream schools 

had children that were on ‘the cusp’ of specialist need and 
requested that this scenario be included in the Peopletoo 
review. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forum 

 
1) note the proposed budget reductions outlined in 

paragraph 3.2; and 
 

2) note the comments made regarding the guidance for 
supporting pupils with SEND, to ensure additional 
support was determined by a Headteacher panel and 
based on the specific needs of individual children. 

   
SCF7 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received the final Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) position for 2017-18 and the amount of DSG 
being carried forward into the 2018-19 financial year. 

 
Further to the requirement for local authorities to 

submit a Section 251 Outturn return to the Department for 
Education, the following was reported: 

 



 

 

 

 Total DSG available in 2017-18  £79.5m 
 

 Total DSG expenditure in 2017-18  £79.0m 
 

 Total DSG brought forward into 2018-19 £  0.5m 
 
It was noted that the balance of DSG had already 

been substantially committed and allocated for spend in 
2018-19, stated in paragraph 3.5 of the report.  Regular 
monitoring meetings would continue over the course of the 
year to identify areas of concern and in order to put in place 
ways of minimising the risk of overspending against the 
available allocation. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum note that the 

amount of DSG from 2017-18, £466,754, is carried forward 
into the 2018-19 financial year. 

   
SCF8 CENTRAL BUDGETS  
  
 A report was presented to the Forum which provided 

a summary of the central budgets included in the Central 
School Services Block.   

 
The information was provided following a request 

from a member of the Forum at the last meeting in March to 
see the total budgets centrally managed.  It was noted that 
funding was centrally managed for three of the four blocks: 
the Central School Services Block, Early Years Block and 
the High Needs Block. 

 
A summary of each was provided in the report in 

paragraphs 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3, each providing a breakdown of 
spend in different areas.   

 
The following areas were commented on: 

 

 The premature retirement costs related to staff retired 
prior to 1998; although the amount continued to 
decrease annually, it was unlikely that there would be 
sufficient carry forward to meet these costs in future 
years; 

 

 The special schools were looking into the 
recommissioning of specialist equipment no longer 
being used by them.  A consultation period on this 
would start soon; and 

 

 The Commissioning Manager’s post had not yet been 

 



 

 

filled due to a restructure taking place in the 
Education, Provision and Inclusion Department.  The 
consultation process was due to close next week and 
it would be referred to the HR Steering Group.  The 
Forum would be advised when the post was filled.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forum notes the report. 

   
SCF9 SCHOOLS CAPITAL UPDATE 2018-19  
  
 Members received a report that provided a Schools 

Capital Update 2018-19, which included the following: 
 

 Information on the receipt of funding via the Healthy 
Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF); 

 Details of the additional capital works required for 
2018-19 at Ashley School and Simms Cross Primary 
School; and 

 The proposals for additional resource base provision 
at two of Halton’s Primary schools to accommodate 
and support children with Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH) needs.  

 
The report provided commentary on each of the 

above and Members were advised that a report was being 
submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 14 June 
2018, asking them to note the HPCF funding; approve the 
proposed works at Ashley School and Simms Cross Primary 
School; and approve the proposals regarding the SEMH 
resource bases at the two primary schools.  Copies of the 
Statutory Notices for both Primary Schools (Beechwood and 
Halton Lodge) were attached to the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 
 

1) Notes the Healthy Pupil Capital Fund (HPCF) and 
application procedure for 2018-19; 
 

2) Notes the proposals for capital works at Ashley 
School and Simms Cross Primary School, being 
funded from the Basic Need Capital funding; and 

 
3) Notes the proposals regarding the provision of Social, 

Emotional and Mental Health Resource Bases at 
Beechwood Primary School and Halton Lodge 
Primary School, together with the publishing of 
Statutory Notices. 

 

   
 

Meeting ended at 6.00 p.m. 


